| | Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly. Act 1482 of the Regular Session |
|----|---|
| 1 | State of Arkansas As Engrossed: \$3/30/09 |
| 2 | 87th General Assembly A Bill |
| 3 | Regular Session, 2009SENATE BILL932 |
| 4 | |
| 5 | By: Senator P. Malone |
| 6 | |
| 7 | |
| 8 | For An Act To Be Entitled |
| 9 | AN ACT TO REVISE THE CAP ON REIMBURSEMENT TO |
| 10 | VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS FOR SERVICES PROVIDED |
| 11 | INVOLVING FIRES AND PERSONAL PROPERTY; AND FOR |
| 12 | OTHER PURPOSES. |
| 13 | |
| 14 | Subtitle |
| 15 | AN ACT TO REVISE THE CAP ON |
| 16 | REIMBURSEMENT TO VOLUNTEER FIRE |
| 17 | DEPARTMENTS FOR SERVICES PROVIDED. |
| 18 | |
| 19 | |
| 20 | BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: |
| 21 | |
| 22 | SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 20-22-901(b), concerning a volunteer fire |
| 23 | department's duty to respond to fires, is amended to read as follows: |
| 24 | (b)(1) If the property is owned by a nonmember of the fire district, |
| 25 | then the volunteer fire department shall be entitled to recover from the |
| 26 | nonmember property owner the reasonable value of its services not to exceed |
| 27 | the fair market value of the services rendered. |
| 28 | (2) A claim for services in responding to a fire involving only |
| 29 | personal property shall be allowed only for personal property of nonmembers, |
| 30 | and the claimed amount shall not exceed five hundred dollars (\$500) <u>eight</u> |
| 31 | <u>hundred dollars (\$800)</u> . |
| 32 | |
| 33 | /s/ P. Malone |
| 34 | |
| 35 | APPROVED: 4/10/2009 |

